June 26, 2019

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2012, City Council authorized an acquisition contract for the purchase and implementation of software and hardware for a new court case management system for Court & Detention Services, Police, and the City Attorney's Office; a five-year service contract for maintenance and support of the court case management system; and a five-year master agreement for additional hardware, software and professional services for future expansion of the court case management system with Tyler Technologies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$5,282,395, by Resolution No. 12-2690; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2014, Administrative Action No. 14-5971 authorized supplemental agreement No. 1 to the acquisition contract to enhance the Court Case Management System for request court dates online, digital docket signage, 30 conversion services for civil cases, and content management with Tyler Technologies, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, City Council authorized supplemental agreement no. 1 to the service contract for maintenance and support of the INCODE Court Case Management System acquisition contract with Tyler Technologies, Inc. to authorize forty-three months of application and account management services for the court case management system, in an amount not to exceed \$927,723, from \$5,282,395 to \$6,210,118, by Resolution No. 15-0341; and

**WHEREAS**, on February 18, 2015, Administrative Action No. 15-5395 authorized supplemental agreement No. 2 to the acquisition contract to enhance the Court Case Management System by allowing citizens to pay various types of municipal court fees via the internet with Tyler Technologies, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS,** on February 26, 2015, Administrative Action No. 15-5441 authorized supplemental agreement No. 3 to the acquisition contract to assign a Tyler Technologies onsite implementation specialist to City of Dallas locations with Tyler Technologies, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 24, 2015, Administrative Action No. 15-6211 authorized supplemental agreement No. 4 to the acquisition contract to purchase INCODE system devices with Tyler Technologies, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS,** on September 25, 2017, Administrative Action No. 17-6734 authorized supplemental agreement No. 5 to the acquisition contract to add the Online Jury module to the Court Case Management System with Tyler Technologies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$15,000, from \$2,766,308 to \$2,781,308; and

June 26, 2019

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2018, Administrative Action No. 18-5085 authorized supplemental agreement No. 6 to the acquisition contract to add an INCODE web services API interface to the Court Case Management System with Tyler Technologies, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$18,750, from \$2,766,308 to \$2,800,058; and

**WHEREAS,** on October 9, 2018, Administrative Action No. 18-6612 authorized supplemental agreement No. 7 to the acquisition contract to extend the term of the City's Court Case Management System contract with Tyler Technologies, Inc. from October 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a service contract with Tyler Technologies, Inc. (VS0000052675), approved as to form by the City Attorney, for maintenance and support of the existing court case and content management system for a term of five years, in an amount not to exceed \$3,858,968. If the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit price basis for performance of specified tasks, payment to Tyler Technologies, Inc. shall be based only on the amount of the services directed to be performed by the City and properly performed by Tyler Technologies, Inc. under the contract.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$3,858,968 (subject to annual appropriations) to Tyler Technologies, Inc. from Master Agreement Service Contract No. DSV-2018-00008160.

**SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 26 2019

CITY SECRETARY